DAVID R ELLSPQ!&QMM@M@QPL@ MARION CO \ l
DATE: 02/14/2018 11:50:43 AM Cwmo | 1§-00I
FILE # 2018014075 OR BK 6715 PGS 1794-1797

REC FEES: $35.50 INDEX FEES: $0.00
DDS: $0 MDS: $0 INT: $0

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
ACQUISITION AND REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
FOR MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO ACQUISITION AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT FOR MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT (the “Fifth Amendment”), is entered into effective
date of execution by the last of the parties hereto, by and between:

e City of Ocala, a Florida municipal corporation (“City™); and
¢ Downtown Ocala, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Developer™).
WHEREAS:

A. City and Developer are parties to an Acquisition and Redevelopment Agreement for Mixed Use
Development (the “Original Agreement”) as recorded in OR Book 6305, Page 1466, Public
Records of Marion County, Florida, pursuant to which, among other things, City agreed to convey
the Property' to Developer so that Developer could utilize it in connection with the development
of the Project.

B. City and Developer are parties to a First Amendment to Acquisition and Redevelopment Agreement
for Mixed Use Development (the “First Amendment”) as recorded in OR Book 6445, Page 1557,
and re-recorded in OR Book 6449, page 527, both in the Public Records of Marion County, Florida,
pursuant to which certain terms and provisions of the Original Agreement were amended.

C. City and Developer are parties to a Second Amendment to Acquisition and Redevelopment
Agreement for Mixed Use Development (the “Second Amendment™) as recorded in OR Book 6613,
Page 1452, Public Records of Marion County, Florida, pursuant to which certain terms and
provisions of the Original Agreement, as previously amended, were further amended.

D. City and Developer are parties to a Third Amendment to Acquisition and Redevelopment
Agreement for Mixed Use Development (the “Third Amendment”™) as recorded in OR Book 6676,
Page 1080, Public Records of Marion County, Florida, pursuant to which certain terms and
provisions of the Original Agreement, as previously amended, were further amended.

E. City and Developer are parties to a Fourth Amendment to Acquisition and Redevelopment
Agreement for Mixed Use Development (the “Fourth Amendment™) as recorded in OR Book 6678,
Page 819, Public Records of Marion County, Florida, pursuant to which certain terms and
provisions of the Original Agreement, as previously amended, were further amended. (The Original
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment and
Fourth Amendment, are hereinafter referred to as the “Amended Agreement”).

F. City and Developer now desire to further amend the Amended Agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be
legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

! Terms capitalized herein and not otherwise defined herein are defined in the Amended Agreement (as defined herein).

Book6715/Page1794 CFN#2018014075 Page 1 of 4



1. Closing Date.

1.1.  Background.

1.1.1.  Pursuant to the Amended Agreement, the Closing Date is to occur within one (1)
month after the determination by City Council pursuant to paragraph 3.14.4 of the
Original Agreement, subject to an extension for one (1) month pursuant to a written
agreement executed by Developer and the City Manager.

1.1.2. On November 21, 2017, City Council made the written determination pursuant to
paragraph 3.14.4 of the Original Agreement.

1.1.3.  Although Developer desires to Close, its Lender has not been able to do so, and
Developer has advised City that it will likely be unable to do so until some date in
February 2018.

1.2.  Amendment. Paragraph 5.1.1 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

The Closing Date shall be a date, on or before February 28, 2018, selected
by Developer upon at least five (5) days written notice to City.

[The provision of paragraph 5.1.1 of the Original Agreement concerning a further
extension of the Closing date are deleted pursuant to this Amendment.)

2. Effect on Amended Agreement. Except as expressly set forth herein, the Amended Agreement
is not amended or modified. All references herein or in the Amended Agreement to “this
Agreement,” “the Agreement,” or similar terms shall be deemed to refer to the Amended
Agreement, and as further amended hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fifth Amendment effective as of the
date referred to above.

THIS PART OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURES START ON NEXT PAGE

Book6715/Page1795 CFN#2018014075 Page 2 of 4



SIGNATURE PAGE OF CITY OF OCALA
TO
FIFTH AMENDMENT

City of Ocala, a Florida municipal corporation

7\)‘47» | P :,.L\

Matthew Wardelh/ !
President, Ocala City Council

Date:

Approved as to form and legality

1t —

o

City-Arttorney- Robert W. Batsel, Jr.

%\ _GOD BE WITH 7.8/
RN &
O A
N (;};‘ o
STATE OF FLORIDA 3
COUNTY OF MARION

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this %@lm (O ,

2018, by Matthew Wardell, as City Council President of the City of Ocala, Florida, a Floriya municipal

corporation, on behalf of the City. %
/%Q.WM(M&Q

Notary Public, State of Fl@a '

Name: facea v 3, oD
(Please print or type)

S, ROSEANNJ, FUSCO

.

Commission Number: 3 « MY COMMISSION # FF 238813
Commission Expires: e‘wfo EXPIRES: July 30, 2019
Notar)/ Check one of the following: eoradt  Bonded T Buget Nary e
Personally known OR
__ Produced Identification (if this box is checked, fill in blank below).
Type of Identification Produced:

N ED DY CHTY P@';%JL’
@ N\

OFFICE OF THE/CITY CLERK

Book6715/Page1796 CFN#2018014075 Page 3 of 4



SIGNATURE PAGE OF DOWNTOWN OCALA, LLC
TO
FIFTH AMENDMENT

AS TO DEVELOPER
Downtown Ocala, LLC, a Florida limited liability

company
’EX/\—/,?
By: <

Witn Signatuzg . ’J Dlgvuay Gaekwad as Manager
rl ol ¢

MC)V\X Q

Witness Printed Name Date: ‘ 5 \ "%

,,//74

itness Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARION

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this é/@& g: £ 3. 2018,
by Digvijay Gaekwad, as Manager of Downtown Ocala, LLC, a Florida limited liabiligycompany, on behalf
of the company.

/I%tary Publi
Name: j\i X £
e '%",:"u JUDITH R. HUDLOW
@‘ Notary Public - State of Florida
¥ Commission # FF 956434
"%mtg My Comm. Expires May 24, 2020

(Please print or type)
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

l,'

Commission Number:
Commission Expires:

W,

S

Notary: Check one of the following:
r~ Personally known OR

Produced Identification (if this box is checked, fill in blank below).
Type of Identification Produced:

ENCITY \Revitalization Strategies\Downtown 201 5\Contract\DO\5th Amendment\Fifth Amendment 1-14-18.docx

Book6715/Page1797 CFN#2018014075 Page 4 of 4



